04/10/2023 11:30:00



In: KSC-BC-2023-10

Specialist Prosecutor v. Sabit Januzi and Ismet Bahtjari

Before: Pre-Trial Judge

Judge Nicolas Guillou

Registrar: Dr Fidelma Donlon

Filing Participant: Specialist Prosecutor's Office

Date: 4 October 2023

Language: English

Classification: Strictly Confidential and *Ex Parte*

Submission of confirmed Indictment

with strictly confidential and ex parte Annex 1

Specialist Prosecutor's Office

Ward Ferdinandusse

Reclassified as Public pursuant to instructions contained in CRSPD39 of 21 March 2024 04/10/2023 11:30:00

- 1. Pursuant to Confirmation Decision,¹ Article 38(4) of the Law² and Rule 86(2)-(3) of the Rules,³ the Specialist Prosecutor's Office ('SPO') hereby files a revised version of the indictment against Sabit JANUZI and Ismet BAHTJARI ('Accused'), reflecting the Confirmation Decision ('Confirmed Indictment').⁴ No redactions are required for the purpose of service of a confidential version on the Accused.⁵
- 2. This filing and its annex are submitted as strictly confidential and *ex parte* in accordance with Rule 82(4).

Word count: 207

Ward Ferdinandusse

Acting Deputy Specialist Prosecutor

Wednesday, 4 October 2023

At The Hague, the Netherlands.

¹ Decision on the Confirmation of the Indictment, KSC-BC-2023-10/F00008, 2 October 2023, Strictly Confidential and *Ex Parte* ('Confirmation Decision').

² Law No.05/L-053 on Specialist Chambers and Specialist Prosecutor's Office, 3 August 2015 ('Law'). Unless otherwise indicated, all references to 'Article(s)' are to the Law.

³ Rules of Procedure and Evidence Before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers, KSC-BD-03/Rev3/2020, 2 June 2020 ('Rules'). Unless otherwise indicated, all references to 'Rule(s)' are to the Rules.

⁴ Annex 1. *See* Confirmation Decision, KSC-BC-2023-10/F00008, para.155(c). In addition to changes ordered or necessitated by the Confirmation Decision, the SPO corrected four typos ((i) adding a '1' to the ID number in para.1, (ii) inserting a comma in para.4, (iii) deleting a 'to' in para.15, and (iv) inserting a missing 's' to the word 'ways' in para.27).

⁵ See Confirmation Decision, KSC-BC-2023-10/F00008, para.155(e).